

ERIC BALABAN
AJMEL QUERESHI
National Prison Project
of the ACLUF
915 15th Street, NW
7th FLOOR
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 393-4930

ANNA CONLEY
ACLU Of Montana
PO Box 9138
Missoula, MT 59807
(406) 830-3009

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MONTANA
HELENA DIVISION

IN THE MATTER OF LITIGATION)
RELATING TO CONDITIONS OF)
CONFINEMENT AT MONTANA)
STATE PRISON,)

CAUSE NO. CV 93-46-H-
DWM-JCL

THIS DOCUMENTS RELATES TO:)
Terry LANGFORD, et. al.,)

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

Gov. Steve BULLOCK, et. al.,)

Defendants.)

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION
FOR SPECIFIC
PERFORMANCE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
I. The Settlement Agreement Requires Defendants to Achieve Substantial Compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act and Grants Plaintiffs the Right to Seek Specific Performance and to Extend the Monitoring Period.....	2
II. Defendants Have Failed to Substantially Comply with the Agreement’s ADA Provision.....	4
A. MSP Has Not Established an Effective Screening and Classification System to Identify Disabled Prisoners.....	5
B. MSP Does Not Track Prisoners with Disabilities.....	8
C. MSP Does Not Have an Effective System for the Communication of Disability-Related Information.....	9
D. MSP Does Not Train Staff to Interact with and Respond to Disabled Prisoners.....	10
E. MSP Does Not Provide Disabled Prisoners with Sufficient Information About Accommodations During Orientation.....	11
F. MSP Does Not Provide Prisoners with Reasonable Accommodations During Classification and Disciplinary Hearings.....	12
G. MSP Does Not Provide Hearing Disabled Prisoners Sign Language Interpreters.....	17
H. MSP Regularly Excludes Prisoners with Disabilities from Jobs if They Do Not Have a High School Diploma or GED.....	19
I. MSP Does Not Provide Prisoners with Developmental or Learning Disabilities Access to Alternative Learning Environments.....	21
J. MSP Does Not Provide Disabled Prisoners with Accommodations During Standing Count.....	22

K.	MSP's Policy Regarding Body Searches Does Not Make Accommodations for Disabled Prisoners.....	22
L.	MSP Policies do not Provide Accommodations to Disabled Prisoners for Facility Announcements.....	22
M.	MSP Does Not Have a System in Place to Ensure Disabled Prisoners Have Necessary Housing Related Accommodations.....	23
N.	MSP Does Not Have A Sufficient Number of Accessible Cells for Disabled Inmates.....	23
O.	Physical Barriers in the Industries Complex Make the Area Inaccessible to Physically Disabled Prisoners.....	24
P.	MSP Does Not Provide Sufficient Seating for Disabled Prisoners in Day Rooms and Kitchens.....	25
Q.	Several Areas of the MSP Campus Include Physical Barriers Making Them Inaccessible to Disabled Prisoners.....	25
R.	MSP Has Failed to Ensure that the Facility Complies with the ADA In Several Other Regards.....	26
III.	Plaintiffs, Upon Review of the Facility, Discovered Several Additional Problems.....	28
	CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alexander v. Choate</i> , 469 U.S. 287 (1985).....	5
<i>Armstrong v. Davis</i> , 275 F.3d 849 (9th Cir. 2001).....	8
<i>Armstrong v. Davis</i> , 857 F. Supp. 2d 919 (N.D. Cal. 2012).....	8, 9
<i>Armstrong v. Davis</i> , Case No. 94-2307 (N.D. Cal. 1999).....	6
<i>Chase v. Baskerville</i> , 508 F. Supp. 2d 492 (E.D. Va. 2007).....	5
<i>Clark v. California</i> , 739 F. Supp. 2d 1168 (N.D. Cal. 2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Crawford v. Ind. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 115 F.3d 481 (7th Cir. 1997).....	4
<i>Duffy v. Riveland</i> , 98 F.3d 447 (9th Cir. 1996).....	13, 17
<i>In re: In the Matter of Litigation Relating to Conditions of Confinement at Montana State Prison</i> , (D. Mont. Oct. 28, 1994).....	2,3,4
<i>Olmstead v. L.C.</i> , 527 U.S. 581 (1997).....	16
<i>Penn. Dep't of Corrections v. Yeskey</i> , 524 U.S. 206 (1998).....	4
<i>Robertson v. Las Animas County Sheriff's Dept.</i> , 500 F.3d 1185 (10th Cir. 2007)	17

Statutes

28 C.F.R. § 35.104.....	8
28 C.F.R. § 35.130.....	<i>passim</i>
28 C.F.R. § 35.130(7).....	16
28 C.F.R. § 35.130(b)(2).....	5, 16

28 C.F.R. § 35.130 (b)(3)(i)-(ii).....20

28 C.F.R. § 35.130(d).....17

28 C.F.R. § 35.150.....5

28 C.F.R. § 35.152(b)(1)..... 25

28 C.F.R. § 35.152(b)(2).....24

28 C.F.R. § 35.152(b)(3).....24

28 C.F.R. § 35.160.....*passim*

28 C.F.R. § 35.163.....11

28 C.F.R. § 40.3.....29

35 C.F.R. § 35.107(a).....29

36 C.F.R. § 1195.....27

29 U.S.C. § 794.....5

42 U.S.C. §12101(1)(A).....5

42 U.S.C. §12101(2)(A).....5

42 U.S.C. § 12111.....2

42 U.S.C. § 12132.....4

Other Authorities

1999 remedial plan, *available at* <http://www.clearinghouse.net/chDocs/public/PC-CA-0005-0003.pdf>.....6

ACA, Standards for Adult Correctional Institutions, §4-4429 (4th ed. 2003 and 2010 supp.).....21

USDOJ, 2010 ADA Standards for Accessible Design, *available at*
http://www.ada.gov/regs2010/2010ADAStandards/2010ADAStandards_prt.pdf
.....27
